

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
GREENBELT DIVISION**

<hr/>)	
METROPOLITAN REGIONAL)	
INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Civil Action No. 12-cv-954
v.)	
)	
AMERICAN HOME REALTY NETWORK, INC.)	
and JONATHAN J. CARDELLA,)	
)	
Defendants,)	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Richard S. Toikka, Fed. Bar No. 13543
L. Peter Farkas (pro hac vice)
FARKAS+TOIKKA, LLP
1101 30th Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20007
202-337-7802 (phone)
202-337-7808 (fax)
rst@farkastoikka.com (email)

Of Counsel:

Christopher R. Miller (pro hac vice)
Chief Legal Officer and General
Counsel
American Home Realty Network, Inc.
222 7th Street, 2nd Floor
San Francisco, California 94103
800-357-3321 (phone)
C.Miller@NeighborCity.com (email)

*Counsel for Defendants American Home
Realty Network, Inc. and Jonathan J.
Cardella*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. INDUSTRY BACKGROUND	3
B. DEFENDANT AHRN, INC.....	4
C. PLAINTIFF MRIS	7
D. BACKSTORY OF THIS LITIGATION.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT	11
A. MRIS CANNOT SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	11
1. A Substantial Question Exists Whether The Underlying Text is Copyrightable	12
a. Catalogs Are Less Copyrightable.....	12
b. MRIS’s Catalog Databases Are Not Copyrightable,	13
As They Lack Originality.....	13
2. MRIS’s Purported Registrations of Text and Photographs Are Invalid For Failure To Identify Any Author and Photographer.....	15
3. MRIS Has Not Established Infringement of Its Database	17
B. MRIS HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH IRREPARABLE INJURY.....	19
C. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS AHRN, INC.	21
D. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IS BEST SERVED BY COMPETITION	22
E. AHRN, INC.’S DEFENSE OF COPYRIGHT MISUSE.....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alaska Stock, LLC v. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publ. Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108041, at *1 (D. Alaska Sep. 21, 2010).....	16
<i>Apple Computer Inc. v. Franklin Computer Corp.</i> , 714 F. 2d 1240 (3d Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Bean v. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publ. Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83676, at *1 (D. Ariz. Aug. 10, 2010)	16
<i>Brandir Int'l, Inc. v. Cascade Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 1142, (2d Cir. 1987)...	14
<i>Direx Israel, Ltd.v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (U.S. 1991)	13, 14, 18, 22
<i>Franklin Mach. Prods. v. Heritage Food Serv. Equip, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89666 at *1 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 5, 2007)	12
<i>Franklin Mach. Prods. v. Heritage Food Serv. Equip, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18989 at *1 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 11, 2008)	12
<i>Haslett v. Hasselbeck</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D. Mass. 2010).....	18
<i>Keeler Brass Co. v. Cont'l Brass Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 1063 (4th Cir. 1988).	11
<i>Lasercomb America, Inc. v. Job Reynolds</i> , 911 F.2d 970 (4 th Cir. 1990).....	23, 24
<i>Matthew Bender & Co. v. West Publishing Co.</i> 158 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1998).	13
<i>Microstrategy Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Muench Photography, Inc. v. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Co.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 84 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Nautical Solutions Mktg. v. Boats.com</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6304, at *1 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 1, 2004).....	14, 15
<i>Ocean Atl. Woodland Corp. v. DRH Cambridge Homes</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16737, at *1 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 24, 2003)	24
<i>Real Truth about Obama, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009).	3
<i>Realcomp II, Ltd. v. FTC</i> , 635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011)	23

<i>Regional Multiple Listing Service of Minnesota, Inc., d/b/a NorthstarMLS v. American Home Realty Network, Inc.</i> , 0:12cv965 (D. Minn).	11
<i>Richmond Homes Mgt, Inc. v. Raintree, Inc.</i> , 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 26452, at *1 (4 th Cir. Sep. 18, 1995).....	15, 16
<i>Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 9694, at *1 (4th Cir. S.C., May 14, 2012).....	23
<i>Superior Form Builders, Inc. v. Dan Chase Taxidermy Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 74 F.3d 488 (4th Cir. 1996).	14
<i>U.S. v. National Association of Realtors (“NAR”)</i> , 05cv5140 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	3
<i>Universal Furniture Intl., Inc. v. Collezione Europa USA, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 22212 at *1 (4th Cir. Aug. 29, 2006) (unpublished).....	11, 13, 20
<i>Warth v. Sedin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	20
<i>Wereldhave USA-San Antonio, L.P. v. Peter Fillat Architects, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7660, at *1 (D. Md. Jan. 29, 2010).....	3
<i>Woods v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 62 (S.D.N.Y.1996),.....	16
<i>Yankee Candle Co. v. Bridgewater Candle, LLC</i> , 259 F.3d 25 (1 st Cir. 2001). ...	18
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §1	3
17 U.S.C. § 101	7, 13
17 U.S.C. § 103(b).....	12, 15
Other Authorities	
Copyright Office’s Circular 65	7
Regulations	
37 C.F.R. § 202.3(b)(5).....	7
